various entities that have been approved by the Council pursuant to Laws 2014, Chapters 28; and 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on September 26, 2016, the Council adopted the resolution and 
certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council certifies sixty million one hundred sixteen thousand  five hundred dollars 
($60,116,500)  is needed to finance public school capital outlay projects awards and 
other related expenditures pursuant to Section 22-24-4 NMSA 1978, The Public School 
Capital Outlay Act. 

2. The Council certifies that three hundred thirty thousand dollars ($330,000) pursuant to 

Section 22-24-4 NMSA 1978 the Public School Capital Outlay Act that proceeds from 
the Bonds are needed to finance permits and inspection of capital projects. 

3. The Council certifies that five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) pursuant to Section

[...]

22-24-4 NMSA 1978 the Public School Capital Outlay Act that proceeds from the 
Bonds are needed to finance development and updating of five – year facility master 
plan awards. 

4. The Council hereby certifies that the Secretary of Public Education has certified fifteen 

million five hundred thousand dollars ($15,500,000) of proceeds from the supplemental 
severance tax bonds are necessary to make distributions pursuant to Section 22-25-9 
NMSA 1978 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the Public School Capital 
Improvements Act.  Balances that remain undistributed to school districts that have 
imposed a tax under the Public School Capital Improvements Act at the end of fiscal 
year 2017 shall revert to the public school capital outlay fund. 

5. The Council hereby certifies that fourteen million six hundred thousand dollars 
($14,600,000) pursuant to the Public School Capital Outlay Act that proceeds from the 
Bonds are necessary to make awards pursuant to Section 22-24-4 NMSA 1978 for the 
purpose of charter school lease assistance.  

6. The Council certifies six million thirty nine thousand and seven hundred dollars 

($6,039,700) pursuant to the Public School Capital Outlay Act that proceeds from the 
Bonds are needed pursuant to Section 22-24-4 NMSA 1978 for the purpose FY17 
Operating Budget. 

7. The Council certifies seven million dollars ($7,000,000) of proceeds from the Bonds

[...]

purchase school buses statewide from the Public School Capital Outlay Fund to the 
Public Education Department pursuant to Laws 2016, 52nd Legislature, Second Session, 
House Bill 219, Section 40, paragraph 2.  

8. The Board is hereby requested and instructed to issue and sell Bonds in the total 
amount of one hundred four million eighty six thousand and two hundred dollars 
($104,086,200) for the purposes set forth in Paragraphs 1 through 7. 

9. All conditions, contingencies and limitations imposed by law with respect to the 

certification of the need for the Bonds to finance the projects and the expenditure of 
funds with respect hereto, if any, have been satisfied.